that have been eliminated in preparing the pro forma because they will not be included as part of the ongoing operations.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that the Company considers reasonable. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s actual financial position
or results of operations would have been as of the date and for the period indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s future
financial position or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read, together with the notes thereto, in conjunction with the
more detailed information contained in the historical financial statements referenced in this filing.

1

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Extra Space

SUSA Carve-

out Company

and Equity
Interest in

PREI JV

Acquisitions

Financing

Transactions Pro Forma

(1) (2) (3)
Assets
Real estate assets:
Net operating real estate assets $ 759,237 $ 438,345 $ �  $ 1,197,582
Real estate under development 4,332 172 �  4,504

763,569 438,517 �  1,202,086

Investments in real estate ventures 7,773 88,646 �  96,419

Cash and cash equivalents 95,042(a) (538,780) 447,855(a) 4,117
Restricted cash 5,996 9,430 �  15,426
Receivables from related parties 3,264 �  �  3,264
Other assets, net 26,266 43,406 5,613(a) 75,285

Total assets $ 901,910 $ 41,219 $ 453,468 $ 1,396,597

Liabilities, Minority Interests and Stockholders� Equity
Line of credit $ �  $ �  $ 10,000 $ 10,000
Notes payable 480,743 10,270 402,230(b) 893,243
Notes payable to trusts 78,352 �  41,238(c) 119,590
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,281 3,763 �  5,044
Other liabilities 12,341 4,499 �  16,840

Total liabilities 572,717 18,532 453,468 1,044,717

Minority interest in Operating Partnership 20,045 22,687 �  42,732
Other minority interests 225 �  �  225
Stockholders� equity: �
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized,
no shares issued or outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
37,369,950 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2005 374(b) �  �  374
Paid-in capital 429,179(b) �  �  429,179
Accumulated deficit (120,630) �  �  (120,630)

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Total stockholders� equity 308,923 �  �  308,923

Total liabilities, minority interests and stockholders� equity $ 901,910 $ 41,219 $ 453,468 $ 1,396,597

[…]

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

(b) The Company incurred the following new indebtedness:

5.29% fixed rate senior mortgage due 2012 $ 213,000
5.26% fixed rate senior mortgage due 2012 100,000
Variable rate loan due on collection of Franchise Notes Receivable, Libor plus 3.00%. (6.34% at
June 30, 2004) 28,000
Bridge loan due on January 14, 2006, Libor plus 1.50% until November 14, 2005 and Libor plus
2.50% until January 14, 2006. (4.84% as of June 30, 2006) 61,230

$ 402,230

(c) The Company incurred the following additional Note Payable Trust:

6.91% fixed rate Trust Preferred Security due 2035 $ 41,238

$ 41,238

5

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Extra Space

Total Income
from SUSA
Carve-out
Company

&
PREI JVs

2005
Other

Acquisitions
Financing

Transactions
Other

Adjustments Pro Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenues
Property rental $ 46,041 $ 27,115 $ 888 $ �  �  $ 74,044
Franchise Fees �  865 �  �  �  865
Management Fees 768 8,209 �  �  �  8,977
Acquisition and development fees 529 �  �  �  �  529
Other income 197 1,340 �  �  �  1,537

Total Revenues 47,535 37,529 888 �  �  85,952

Expenses
Property operations 17,919 8,998 353 �  �  27,270
Unrecovered development/acquisition
costs and support payments 275 �  �  �  �  275
General and administrative 6,297 11,500 �  �  �  17,797
Depreciation and amortization 11,943 6,862 258 �  �  19,063

Total Expenses 36,434 27,360 611 �  �  64,405

Income before interest expense, minority
interests and equity in real estate ventures 11,101 10,169 277 �  �  21,547

Interest expense (13,732) �  �  (14,653) (28,385)
Minority interest - Operating Partnership 166 �  �  �  234 400
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 605 2,341 �  �  �  2,946

Net income (loss) $ (1,860) $ 12,510 $ 277 $ (14,653) $ 234 $ (3,492)

Basic loss per share $ (0.06) $ (0.09)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.06) $ (0.09)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�Basic 31,514,394 37,369,950
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�Diluted 31,514,394 37,369,950

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

(in thousands)

(1) The �historical� column reflects the results of operations of EXR as filed in form 10Q.

(2) Represents the pro forma income from operations of the SUSA Carve-out Company and the EXR Equity interest in the PREI Joint Ventures.

SUSA Carve-

out
Company Adjustments

PREI Joint
Ventures

Total Income
from SUSA
Carve-out

Company &
PREI JVs

Revenues:
Property rental $ 26,062 $ 1,053 (a) $ �  $ 27,115
Lock and Packaging Income 1,692 (1,692)(a) �
Tenant insurance income 1,874 (1,874)(a) �
Franchise Royalty Income 865 �  �  865
Management Fees 1,882 �  6,327 8,209
Other income �  1,340 (e) �  1,340

Total Revenues 32,375 (1,173) 6,327 37,529

Expenses:
Property operations 9,905 (907)(b) �  8,998
Lock and packaging expense 1,216 (1,216)(a) �
Tenant insurance claims reserve 1,297 (1,297)(a) �
Real estate taxes 2,688 (2,688)(b) �  �
General and administrative 5,225 (363)(c) 6,638 11,500
Depreciation and amortization 5,179 1,683 (d) . 6,862

Total Expenses 25,510 (4,788) 6,638 27,360

Income before interest expense, equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income taxes 6,865 3,615 (311) 10,169

Interest expense, net (1,452) 1,452 (e) �  �
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 1,687 �  654 2,341

Net income from continuing operations 7,100 5,067 343 12,510
Provision for income taxes 386 (386)(f) �

Net income attributable to Common Unitholders $ 6,714 $ 5,453 $ 343 $ 12,510

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

(a) Lock and packaging and Tenant insurance income and expenses were netted into Property rental to reflect EXR�s historical
presentation of these sources of income.

(b) Property taxes were combined with Property operations to reflect EXR�s historical presentation of this expense.
(c) General and administrative expense was adjusted to reflect the pro forma cost that EXR estimates will be necessary to manage these

properties.
(d) Depreciation and amortization expense adjustment of $6,862 includes depreciation of $3,571 computed on a straight line basis over the

[…]

Variable rate Bridge loan of $61,230 due December 2005, based upon a spread of 1.50% over
LIBOR (4.84% at June 30, 2005) 172
Variable rate Bridge loan of $28,000 due June 2006, based upon a spread of 2.00% over LIBOR
(5.34% at June 30, 2004) 57
Less - loan origination cost amortization related to repaid indebtedness (175)

Net increase in loan origination cost amortization expense, included with interest expense 285

Total increase in pro forma interest expense $ 14,653

At the completion of the offering we expect to have variable rate debt of $239,970. A change of 1% in the interest rate will result in a change in
interest expense of $2,400.

(5) Adjust Minority Interest for the change in Net Income due to the pro forma adjustments.

9

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share date)

Historical
Extra Space

Total Income
from SUSA
Carve-out
Company

&
PREI JVs

2004 & 2005
Other

Acquisitions
Financing

Transactions
Other

Adjustments Pro Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenues
Property rental $ 62,656 $ 48,740 $ 28,939 $ �  $ (397) a $ 139,938
Franchise Fees �  1,782 �  �  �  1,782
Management Fees 1,651 15,485 (442) �  �  16,694
Acquisition and development fees 1,200 �  �  �  �  1,200
Other income 464 3,434 �  �  �  3,898

Total Revenues 65,971 69,441 28,497 �  (397) 163,512

Expenses
Property operations 26,066 17,551 11,165 �  (533) a 54,249
Unrecovered development/acquisition costs and
support payments 739 �  �  �  �  739
General and administrative 12,465 23,000 �  �  �  35,465
Depreciation and amortization 15,552 13,724 8,037 �  (81) a 37,232

Total Expenses 54,822 54,275 19,202 �  (614) 127,685

Income before interest expense, loss on debt
extinguishments, minority interests, equity in
earnings of real estate ventures and gain on sale
of real estate ventures 11,149 15,166 9,295 �  217 35,827

Interest expense (28,491) �  �  (24,957) 1,622  a (51,826)
Loss on debt extinguishments (3,523) �  �  �  3,523   b �
Minority interest - Fidelity preferred return (3,136) �  �  �  3,136   b �
Minority interest - Operating Partnership 113 �  �  �  801  c 914
(Income) loss allocated to other minority interests 2,290 �  �  �  (2,290) a �
Equity and gain on sale of real estate ventures 1,387 4,215 �  �  (255) d 5,347

Income (loss) before gain on sale of real estate
assets (20,211) 19,381 9,295 (24,957) 6,754 (9,738)

Gain on sale of real estate assets 1,749 �  �  �  �  1,749

Net income (loss) $ (18,462) $ 19,381 $ 9,295 $ (24,957) $ 6,754 $ (7,989)

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 20

Preferred return on Class B, C, and E units (5,758) �  �  �  5,758 (b) �
Loss on early redemption of Fidelity minority
interest (1,478) �  �  �  1,478 (b) �

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (25,698) $ 19,381 $ 9,295 $ (24,957) $ 13,990 $ (7,989)

Basic loss per share $ (1.68) $ (0.19)
Diluted loss per share $ (1.68) $ (0.19)
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 15,282,725 41,647,527
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 15,282,725 41,647,527

10

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands)

(1) The �historical� column reflects the results of operations of EXR as filed in form 10K.

(2) Represents the pro forma income from operations of the Storage USA Carve-out Company and the EXR Equity interest in the PREI Joint
Ventures.

SUSA Carve-

out Company Adjustments
PREI Joint
Ventures

Total Income
from SUSA
Carve-out

Company &

PREI JVs

Revenues:
Rental and other property income $ 46,576 $ 2,164 (a) $ �  $ 48,740
Lock and packaging income 3,567 (3,567)(a) �  �
Tenant insurance income 3,799 (3,799)(a) �  �
Franchise royalty income 1,782 �  �  1,782
Service and other income 3,226 �  12,259 15,485
Other income �  3,434 (e) �  3,434

Total revenues 58,950 (1,768) 12,259 69,441

Expenses:
Cost of property operations and maintenance 18,286 (735)(b) �  17,551
Lock and packaging expense 2,647 (2,647)(a) �  �
Tenant insurance claims reserve 2,556 (2,556)(a) �  �
Real estate taxes 5,542 (5,542)(b) �  �
General and administrative 9,231 494 (c) 13,275 23,000
Depreciation and amortization 10,162 3,562 (d) �  13,724

Total expenses 48,424 (7,424) 13,275 54,275

Income (loss) from operations 10,526 5,656 (1,016) 15,166

Interest expense, net (2,514) 2,514 (e) �  �
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 3,079 �  1,136 4,215
Gain on sale of investment in real estate ventures 1,926 (1,926)(f) �  �

Income before income taxes 13,017 6,244 120 19,381
Provision from income taxes 1,382 (1,382)(g) �  �

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 22

Net income $ 11,635 $ 7,626 $ 120 $ 19,381

(a) Lock and packaging and Tenant insurance income and expenses were netted into Property rental to reflect EXR�s historical
presentation of these sources of income.

(b) Property taxes were combined with Property operations to reflect EXR�s historical presentation of this expense.
(c) General and administrative expense was adjusted to reflect the pro forma cost that EXR estimates will be necessary to manage these

properties.
(d) Depreciation and amortization expense adjustment of $13,724 includes depreciation of $7,143 computed on a straight line basis over the

estimated useful life (40 years) on depreciable assets acquired of $285,714, and amortization of $64, $735, and $5,762 computed on a